

S \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**SAFEWAY, INC.,**

*Petitioner and Defendant,*

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF ALAMEDA COUNTY,**

*Respondent,*

**KATHLEEN HARDIN and DANE HARDIN,**

*Real Parties in Interest and Plaintiffs*

---

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST  
KATHLEEN HARDIN'S AND DANE HARDIN'S  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
First Appellate District, Division Three  
Case No. A141505

DAVID B. NEWDORF, State Bar No. 172960  
RYE P. MURPHY, State Bar No. 289427  
NEWDORF LEGAL  
220 Montgomery Street, Suite 1850  
San Francisco, California 94104  
Telephone: (415) 357-1234  
E-Mail: nl@newdorf.com

NANCY HERSH, State Bar No. 49091  
KATE HERSH-BOYLE, State Bar No. 278864  
HERSH & HERSH  
A Professional Corporation  
601 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 2080  
San Francisco, California 94102  
Telephone: (415) 441-5544

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest  
Kathleen Hardin and Dane Hardin

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	3
BACKGROUND .....	5
A.    The Drug Information that Safeway, Inc. Provided to Mrs. Hardin Did Not Warn Her of the Serious Risks Associated with Lamotrigine. ....	5
B.    Three Weeks After Starting the Drug, Mrs. Hardin Was Hospitalized with a Severe Case of Stevens-Johnson Syndrome Caused by Lamotrigine.....	7
C.    Safeway, Inc. Corporate Headquarters Decided to Modify Its Software so that the Safeway Pharmacies Would Only Print Abbreviated Monographs. ....	7
D.    The Decision to Use Abbreviated Monographs Was Made by the Safeway, Inc. Corporate Executive Responsible for the Profitability of the Pharmacies Nationwide. ....	10
LEGAL DISCUSSION .....	12
THE PURPOSE OF A HEALTH CARE PROVIDER’S ACT OR OMISSION MAY BE HIGHLY RELEVANT TO WHETHER THE CONDUCT WAS ORDINARY OR PROFESSIONAL NEGLIGENCE. ....	12
A.    Safeway, Inc. Failed to Establish as a Matter of Law an Essential Element of its Statute of Limitations Defense.....	14
B. <i>So v. Shin</i> Recognized that the Purpose Underlying a Health Care Provider’s Conduct May Be Relevant to Determining Whether the Claim Involves Ordinary vs. Professional Negligence. ....	15
C.    The Court of Appeal Relied on Factually Inapposite Cases Involving Unintentional or	

Accidental Conduct in the Course of Professional Treatment. ....	18
D. The Court of Appeal’s Reliance on <i>Flowers</i> Was Misplaced.....	19
E. Safeway, Inc. Had the Burden of Proof to Establish the Affirmative Defense of Statute of Limitations. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	21, 22
<i>Atienza v. Taub</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 388.....	15, 17
<i>Bell v. Sharp Cabrillo Hospital</i> (1989) 212 Cal. App. 3d 1034.....	20
<i>Bellamy v. Appellate Dep't</i> (1996) 50 Cal. App. 4th 797.....	13, 14, 19
<i>Central Pathology Service Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal. 4th 181.....	1, 2, 3, 14
<i>Distefano v. Forester</i> (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1249.....	21
<i>Flores v. Natividad Medical Center</i> (1987) 192 Cal. App. 3d 1106 .....	17
<i>Flowers v. Torrance Memorial Hospital Medical Center</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 992.....	20
<i>Hardin v. PDX, Inc.</i> (2014) 227 Cal. App. 4th 159.....	passim
<i>Murillo v. Good Samaritan Hospital</i> (1979) 99 Cal. App. 3d 50.....	13
<i>So v. Shin</i> (2013) 212 Cal. App. 4th 652.....	passim
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 821 F.2d 1428.....	14, 19
<i>Waters v. Bourhis</i> (1985) 40 Cal. 3d 424.....	20

### Statutes

#### Civil Code

§ 3333.2.....	3
---------------	---

Code of Civil Procedure  
§ 340.5 ..... 2, 15, 22

Code of Civil Procedure  
§ 437c ..... 22

**Regulations**

21 Code of Federal Regulation  
Section 201.57 ..... 10
